
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 2.00 pm on 9 February 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), John Kent, Tunde Ojetola and Joycelyn Redsell

Mandy Ansell, (Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning 
Group)
Dr Andrea Atherton, (Director of Public Health, Southend and Thurrock Councils)
Dr Anand Deshpande, (Chair, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group)
Len Green, (Lay member, Clinical Commissioning Group)
Barbara Brownlee, (Director of Housing, Thurrock Council)
Roger Harris, (Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, Thurrock Council)
Kim James, (Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock)
Carmel Littleton, (Director of Children's Services, Thurrock Council)
Lucy Magill, (Chair of Thurrock Community Safety Partnership)
Andrew Pike, (Director, Essex Area Team of NHS England)
Ian Stidston, (Director of Primary Care & Partnership Commissioning Essex Area 
Team of NHS England)
Dawn Scrafield, (Director of Finance, Essex Area Team of NHS England)

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 8th January 2015

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.



4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Developments  in Primary Care Thurrock CCG report 13 - 18

6  The future of the Walk in Service Report 19 - 36

7  The Better Care Fund pooled fund Section 75 Agreement Report 37 - 236

8  Forward Plan 237 - 238

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Ceri Armstrong, Strategy Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 30 January 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services.

To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should:

 Access the modern.gov app
 Enter your username and password

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal off
[...]
 Empower communities to take responsibility for their own health and wellbeing 

5. Protect and promote our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock’s river frontage, cultural assets and leisure opportunities 
 Promote Thurrock’s natural environment and biodiversity
 Ensure Thurrock’s streets and parks and open spaces are clean and well maintained

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8 January 
2015 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair) and Joycelyn Redsell

Mandy Ansell, (Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group)
Dr Andrea Atherton, (Director of Public Health, Southend and 
Thurrock Councils)
Dr Anand Deshpande, (Chair, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group)
Len Green, (Lay member, Clinical Commissioning Group)
Barbara Brownlee, (Director of Housing, Thurrock Council)
Roger Harris, (Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, 
Thurrock Council)
Kim James, (Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock)
Carmel Littleton, (Director of Children's Services, Thurrock 
Council)
Lucy Magill, (Chair of Thurrock Community Safety Partnership)
Andrew Pike, (Director, Essex Area Team of NHS England)

Apologies: Councillors John Kent and Tunde Ojetola

In attendance: Catherine Wilson – Thurrock Council, Strategic Lead, 
Commissioning and Procurement 
Jill Moorman – Thurrock Council,  Safeguarding Adult Manager
Allison Hall – Thurrock Council, Commissioning Officer 
Graham Carey – Safeguarding Adults Board (Chair)
Ceri Armstrong – Thurrock Council, Strategy Officer  
Sharon Grimmond – Thurrock Council, HWBB Business 
Manager 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

33. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 13th November 2014 
were approved as a correct record. BR welcomed new Board member Dr 
Anjan Bose who replaced Dr Pro Mallik.

The following comments and updates were received:

Actions: from last minutes

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Item 5: pg. 7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
LG highlighted that this item is not noted correctly – Thurrock Council do 
provide a collection service if you pay, but there is not a service for the 
collection of needles from any other exchange area e.g. pharmacies. This 
correction was noted. 

Item 9: Better Care Fund (BCF) Section 75 agreement 
RH noted that the BCF is not on the agenda as a special HWBB Meeting will 
be held on 9th February for the Board to agree the Better Care Fund Section 
75 agreement.

34. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business 

35. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest declared. 

36. Thurrock Adult Autism Strategy Report 

CW provided an overview of the Thurrock Adult Autism Strategy. The Strategy 
has been revised and a request was made for this to be brought back to the 
HWBB after consultation had taken place.

The draft Strategy is aligned to the Government’s ‘Think Autism’ publication 
published in April 2014. The Strategy also takes into account Thurrock‘s 
Autism self-assessment carried out last year. 

The original action plan has been updated with clear objectives of what needs 
to be achieved. The action plan responds to the Adult Autism event that was 
held at the end of 2014.

The Strategy and Action Plan will be consulted on as part of a 6 week 
consultation process.  

An Autism Steering Group has been established and had its inaugural 
meeting in December.

CW explained that at least 57 young people will be going through transition 
from children’s services to adult services, with 54% of those on the autism 
spectrum. Over the next 4 years through the transition process support will 
continue for autistic young. There are 16 service users with complex needs 
and would require costly specialist services e.g. residential or school 
placements. 

CW 
[...]
d stated it needed to be aligned to the 
Market Position Statement. Elizabeth Gardens should be used as a good 
model for other areas across the borough. 

RESOLVED

BR asked for the recommendation to be altered to state ‘to help develop 
the Strategy’s vision’

40. The Forward Plan 

The forward plan for February and March was discussed. 

BR added a note: to confirm that the Board has signed up to the Disabled 
Children Charter and that this is being overseen by the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership. 

Reminder of the HWB special meeting on 9th February.  

Page 10



The meeting finished at 3.55 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



9 February 2015 ITEM: 5

Health and Wellbeing Board

Developments in Primary Care

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not applicable

Report of: Lisa Henschen, Assistant Director, Primary Care - Primary Care support 
to Thurrock CCG.

Accountable Head of Service: Mandy Ansell, Acting (Interim) Accountable Officer, 
Thurrock CCG

Accountable Director: Mandy Ansell, Acting (Interim) Accountable Officer, 
Thurrock CCG

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of developments in Primary Care 
underway in Thurrock.  The report provides an overview of the following areas:

Primary Care Transformation Bid: This details that Primary care in Thurrock has 
been successfully awarded £248,996 through a bid that they made to NHS England 
for extending access to Primary Care in Thurrock.  The extended access provision 
will be provided on a locality basis, through four locality based hubs, offering access 
to a GP and Practice nurse on Saturday and Sunday mornings (9am – 12.30pm).

Primary Care Strategy: An overview is provided in this paper of progress th
[...]
mponent of the evaluation of this implementation will be to 
focus on how this model can develop and extend to meet the broader primary 
care agenda.  

Page 15



In addition to the development of the collaboration working Practices, 
Thurrock CCG are also co-funding with NHS England an incentive scheme to 
encourage GPs into Thurrock.  This will be an important measure to address 
the workforce challenges that are faced locally.

The next stage for the primary care strategy development will focus on 
estates to ensure that they are fit for purpose and have the capacity to meet 
the population growth experienced in the borough.

3.3. Health Care provision and the Purfleet redevelopment: Thurrock CCG has 
been asked to give an indicative position in relation to a potential new health 
centre as part of the Purfleet redevelopment.  Thurrock CCG has put forward 
an initial draft figure for a potential new health centre space which is based on 
the population growth, analysis of the health needs of the current population 
of Purfleet and the associated health offer that should be provided.  A 
potential vision for future healthcare provision in Purfleet has also been 
developed in line with the direction of local primary care strategy to deliver 
greater service integration.  

Important discussions in this area will progress over coming months that will 
relate particularly to existing Primary Care Contractors in the Purfleet area 
and how the current and potential new health care services will best deliver 
increased quality and accessibility of services.  

3.4 National developments in primary care commissioning and implications 
for Thurrock:  In relation to the changes in Primary Care Commissioning 
arrangements, the three options that have been offered to Thurrock CCG, and 
an overview of their implications are:

Option 1: Greater involvement in primary care decision-making

This option is simply an invitation to CCGs to collaborate more closely with 
their area 
[...]
k
mailto:mailto%20dawn.pelle@bdtlegal.org.uk
mailto:nwarren@thurrock.gov.uk


9  February 2015 ITEM: 6

Health and Wellbeing Board

The future of the Thurrock Walk-in Service

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Beata Malinowska, Senior Consultant, NEL CSU – Walk In Service 
project lead for Thurrock CCG.

Accountable Head of Service: Mandy Ansell, Acting (Interim) Accountable Officer, 
Thurrock CCG

Accountable Director: Mandy Ansell, Acting (Interim) Accountable Officer, 
Thurrock CCG

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report outlines the progress of work that Thurrock CCG has conducted so far to 
facilitate the decision-making process for the future of the walk-in service at Thurrock 
Health Centre in Grays. 

Through a robust engagement and data gathering process, Thurrock CCG has 
identified three options for the future of the Walk-in Service (WiS):

1. Re-tender for the service on the current specification
2. Re-tender with a new specification for service
3. Decommission the Walk-in Service with a view to fully or partially reinvest in four 

hubs.
These options were considered and appraised by a selected scoring panel of 
clinicians, GPs, commissioners, patients and the public on 18 November 2014 ( a 
fourth option was considered – to decommission the service and do nothing, but that 
was considered by the panel and rejected as an option).  The panel scored Option 3 
the highest and the CCG has accepted that option: To decommission the Walk-In 
Service and fully or partially reinvest in the four hubs’ as its preferred option, and is 
looking to proceed to an eight-week consultation period, subject to a decision-
making meeting of its governing body on 28 February.  

The proposed change is only to the Walk-in Service at Thurrock Health Centre, not 
the GP practice whose patients will still be able to see their GP there.
We have plans to provide increased access to local GPs on Saturdays and Sundays 
more widely ac
[...]
icts of interest
5. Ensuring transparency in decision-making.

These considerations were applied by Thurrock CCG throughout the process 
of identifying and assessing options for the future of its Walk-in Service.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Data underpinning the options appraisal process

To enhance the understanding of the current Walk-in Service provision, both 
qualitative and quantitative data on the current use, cost and patient 
satisfaction with the walk-in service was collected and analysed. The data was 
sought to gain the understanding of the following dimensions:

 Strategic alignment with relation to patient need 
 Patient need data including:

o Who uses the Walk-In Service?
o Why do our patients attend the Walk-In Service?

 Impact of the Walk-In Service on usage of other services including:

Page 21



o Use of A&E
o Use of out of hours’ services 
o Use of the Minor Injuries Unit 
o Summary of quantitative analysis of usage

 Patient survey 
 GP patient survey 
 Practice capacity survey. 
The data covers the financial year 2013/14. The table demonstrates total 
attendances and indicates that most patients who attend the Thurrock walk-in 
service come from Grays. This data does not include the attendances from 
patients who are also registered at the GP practice at Thurrock Health Centre 
which account for approximately 723 further attendances per month, which 
over the year would mean another 8,400 attendances by patients local to 
Grays. 

Total attendances by locality for 2013/14 (Thurrock registered patients only)

Locality Total
Corringham 571
Grays 8,094
South 
Ockendon 4,264
Tilbury 4,668
Grand Total 17,597

3.2 Key findings and issues

 We need to make sure we provide the right services in the right place for the 
people of Thurrock

o At the moment, it is mainly people from Grays and Tilbury who use the 
walk-in service

 We need to ensure value for money given our limited resources
o The current walk-in service duplicates
[...]
that the walk-in service does not provide a borough-wide service, 

and
3. that while the four GP ‘hubs’ would provide more access to GPs 

across Thurrock, they would be open for fewer hours than the walk-in 
service.

3.3 Options development process

As a result of the engagement process, the following options were identified:
1. Re-tender for the service on the current specification
2. Re-tender with a new specification for service
3. Decommission the Walk-in Service with a view to fully or partially 

reinvest in four hubs.
These options with the relevant underpinning data available were presented to 
the options appraisal scoring panel on 18 November 2014. (A fourth option– 

Page 23



to decommission the service and do nothing - was considered by the panel 
and rejected as an option).  

3.4 Assessment process

The Primary Care Development Working Group (PCDWG) developed and 
agreed a scoring criteria to enable an objective view of the options presented:

Criteria Weighting Maximum score possible
Qualitative 50% 1
Risk 30% 0.6
Finance 20% 0.4
Total 100% 2

3.5 Scoring panel 

The PCDWG also nominated the following members for the scoring panel, as 
follows:

Name Role

Attended on 18th 
November 2014 
Y/N

Dr Raja GP – CCG Board Member Y
Dr Deshpande GP – CCG Chair Y
Femi Otukoya CCG Finance N

Len Green
Lay member for patient and 
public engagement

Y

Kim James Healthwatch Thurrock N

Mark Tebbs
CCG Commissioner for 
Integrated Care

Y

Les Billingham Local Authority, Lead for Adults Y

It was noted that a possible conflict of interest may exist for the GP members 
of the panel, who could be seen to benefit from the decisions made, even if 
indirectly, as providers of future primary care services. 

However, it is important to point out that GP panel members were taking part 
in the scoring process in their capacity as clinical experts. Therefore, this 
possible conflict of interest was noted at the PCDWG and the decision taken 
that to retain them as membe
[...]


P
age 35



Stakeholder framework

This stakeholder framework details the communications and engagement responsibilities of Thurrock CCG. It is based on the 
understanding that staff work in collaboration to avoid duplication of effort; and to ensure the most effective use of professional 
resources. 

3. Health 
partners

1. Staff 
mployees

4. 
Community

5. Influencers
2. Patients
 and carers

Professional bodies (e.g. LMCs, Royal Colleges)
Thurrock CCG staff, SEPT, NELFT staff, Care UK staff 

    BUHT Trust staff

Primary care – GPs, dentists, opticians, pharmacists, walk-in staff 

Ancillary

Carers, families etc

Patient support groups, Friends, PALs

Unions

Public
Community 

groups

Campaign groups 

Urgent care staff 

OSC 

Thurrock Healthwatch

Media

London ambulance Service / TfL

Voluntary and charitable sector 

DoH/ NHS England, other CCGs

 Private providers

Patients

6. Represent

Under-represented groups 

MPs, MEPs 

Health groups

Thurrock Borough (e.g. CEs, social services)

Thurrock councillors

KEY:  
1. Staff - Purple 
2. Patients / Carers  - Blue
3. Health Partners – Green 
4. Community  - Yellow 
5. Influencers – Pink
6. Represents  - Grey

P
age 36



9 February 2015 ITEM: 7

Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Board

The Better Care Fund pooled fund Section 75 Agreement

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Mandy Ansell, (Acting) Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Thurrock CCG 
and Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, Thurrock Council

Accountable Head of Service: Not applicable

Accountable Directors: As above

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report concerns the establishment of the Better Care Fund pooled fund to 
promote integrated care and support services.  As reported previously, the pooled 
fund will be operated in line with the conditions set out in a Section 75 agreement to 
between the Board of NHS Thurrock CCG and the Cabinet of Thurrock Council.

Approval for 
[...]
and social care services in Thurrock is being 
undertaken in conjunction with Thurrock Healthwatch, Thurrock Coalition, 
Thurrock CVS and the Thurrock Commissioning Reference Group.

5.2 A specific consultation on the establishment of the pooled fund to drive 
through the integration of health and social care services, as required under 
the terms of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, was undertaken in 
September and October 2014.  This was undertaken through the Thurrock 
consultation portal as well as the CCG website.

Page 41



6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 The planned reduction in emergency admissions, which brings with it the 
potential to invest in services closer to home, will help prevent, reduce or 
delay the need for health and social care services.  This will help deliver the 
Community Strategy priority to improve health and wellbeing.

6.2 Achieving closer integration and improved outcomes for patients, service 
users and carers is also seen to being a significant way of managing demand 
for health and social care services, and so manage financial pressures on 
both the CCG and the Council.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Sean Clark
Head of Corporate Finance
Thurrock Council

Femi Otukoya
Head of Finance
NHS Thurrock CCG

Total Better Care Fund pooled budget for 2015/16 of £18,019,336;
Thurrock CCG contribution £14,766,142;
Thurrock Council contribution £3,253,194.

The above report outlines the arrangements for the administration of a pooled 
fund for the Better Care Fund in 2015/16.  The pooled fund is to be with 
created with contributions from both Thurrock Council and NHS Thurrock 
Clinical Commissioning Group and will be administered by the Council in line 
with the Better Care Fund Plan.  As noted in the previous report, the 
complexity of the health and social care system presents a major challenge 
and the Health and Well-Being Board will receive regular reports
[...]
ities incurred by the 

Partners with the responsibility for commissioning the Services and/or the Host 
Partners. 

 
Consider also arrangements for dealing with premises, records, information sharing (and 
the connection with staffing provisions set out in the Agreement.   
 
20 OTHER PROVISIONS  

Consider, for example:  
 

• Any variations to the provisions of the Agreement 
• Bespoke arrangements for the treatment of records 
• Safeguarding arrangements 

  

Page 78



PART 2 – AGREED SCHEME SPECIFICATIONS 

[Scheme Specifications will be prepared in line with the Better Care Fund Plan] 

Page 79



SCHEDULE 2 – GOVERNANCE  

 
1 Integrated Commissioning Executive 

The membership of the Integrated Commissioning Executive will be as follows: 

CCG: 

- Mandy Ansell (Chief Operating Officer(CCG)) or her successor  

- Ade Olarinde (Chief Finance Officer) or his successor 

- Mark Tebbs (Head of Integrated Commissioning) or his successor  

or a deputy to be notified to the other members in advance of any meeting; 

the Council:  

- Roger Harris  (Director of Adult Health and Commissioning) or his 
successor  

- Sean Clark  (Head of Finance) or his successor 

- Catherine Wilson (Strategic Lead for Commissioning) or her successor 

or a deputy to be notified in writing to Chair in advance of any meeting; 

2 Role of Integrated Commissioning Executive 

3  The Integrated Commissioning Executive shall: 

Provide strategic direction on the Individual Schemes 

receive the financial and activity information; 

review the operation of this Agreement, including by way of formal Annual Review, 
and performance manage the Individual Services; 

agree such variations to this Agreement from time to time as it thinks fit; 

review risks Quarterly and agree annually a risk assessment and a Performance 
Payment protocol; 

review and agree annually revised Schedules as necessary; and 

request such protocols and guidance as it may consider necessary in order to enable 
th
[...]
ows the development of solutions 
tailored to an area need as opposed to a Borough-wide solution.  Plans also enable the 
involvement and further development of community solutions such as the Local Area 
Coordination initiative (scheme 4) and also Community Hubs.  The four areas are already 
meeting to identify needs associated with that particular area.  This will enhance quality 
and how we target capacity effectively and efficiently.

Integrated Commissioning

We have agreed as part of our BCF to have an aligned commissioning team across 
health and social care in place from April 2016.  This will support our ambition to deliver 
an integrated commissioning approach.

Currently, the CCG has a commissioning team, and the Council’s Adult Social Care has 
a commissioning team.  Steps will be taken to move towards a fully aligned 
commissioning team by April 2016.  This will mean:

 Establishment of joint posts – moving from one joint commissioning officer in 
2014/15, to three joint posts by April 2015, to a fully aligned team by April 2016;

Page 120



 The development of an integrated commissioning strategy and integrated 
commissioning intentions;

 The development and delivery of jointly commissioned services and solutions 
based upon the development of integrated solutions (as defined within the BCF 
schemes and the Whole System Redesign programme); and

 The establishment of joint contract and performance monitoring from April 2015. 

PLAN OF ACTION 
Schemes for 15/16 

Scheme 
Ref

Scheme Name Amount 
£000s

1 Locality Service Integration 4,551
2 Frailty Model 4,379
3 Intermediate Care Review 5,035
4 Prevention and Early Intervention 1,965
5 Disabled Facilities Grant and Social Care Capital Grant 845
6 Care Act Implementation 522
7 Payment for Performance 722

18,019

Evidence review and initiative impact analysis 

We have very deliberately identified the services that contribute to our BCF dependent 
upon their opportunity for redesign and impact on reduc
[...]
n Service Report
	Item 6 Appendix 1 Consultation plan and stakeholder framework

	7 The Better Care Fund pooled fund Section 75 Agreement Report
	Item 7  Better Care Fund S75 Appendix 1
	Item 7 BCF S75 Part 1 RESUBMISSION Appendix 3
	Item 7 Better Care Fund S75 Appendix 2

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 9 February 
2015 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillors Barbara Rice (Chair), John Kent and 
Joycelyn Redsell

Mandy Ansell, (Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group)
Dr Andrea Atherton, (Director of Public Health, Southend and 
Thurrock Councils)
Len Green, (Lay member, Clinical Commissioning Group)
Barbara Brownlee, (Director of Housing, Thurrock Council)
Roger Harris, (Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, 
Thurrock Council)
Kim James, (Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock)
Carmel Littleton, (Director of Children's Services, Thurrock 
Council)

Apologies: Councillors Tunde Ojetola

In attendance: Sharon Grimmond – HWBB Business Manager
Beata Malinowska - Senior Delivery Improvement Consultant, 
North East London Commissioning Support Unit 
Christopher Smith - Adults, Health and Commissioning 
Programme Manager 
Sean Clark – Head of Corporate Finance

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

41. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board, held on 09th February 2015, 
were approved as a correct record.

42. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business

43. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interested declared. 

44. Developments  in Primary Care Thurrock CCG report 



The CCG has a Primary Care Steering Group which includes partners from 
Thurrock Council and Thurrock Healthwatch. 

The three areas Thurrock CCG sees as challenges are: 

 Primary Care estate; 
 Recruitment of GPs and Practice Nurses; and
 The profile of the workforce 

The focus of activity is to ensure that spend is focused on services that have 
the greatest impact on patient care.

The CCG has been working with the Council’s Adult Social Care and 
Regeneration teams to scope a health facility as part of the Purfleet 
regeneration programme. 
 
The CCG has successfully secured funding of  £248,996 to support the 
extended opening of four Thurrock-based GP ‘Hubs’ from 9am -12pm at 
weekends.  The Hubs will accept both booked and walk-in appointments.  The 
first hub is expected to open in early March. This is a 7 year project to provide 
extended provision for Primary Care. 

Each hub has different needs and therefore joint working between Hubs will 
ensure that resources are appropriately shared.
A public consultation event will take place on Wednesday 11th February at 
Orsett Hall.  

There is no end date for the Primary Care Strategy and the GP Hubs are not 
co-dependant on the future of the Thurrock Walk-in Service as these are two 
separate initiatives. Through the Primary Care steering groups, the CCG will 
review priorities at each stage.  Updates will be brought back to the Board as 
appropriate.    

The CCG is not responsible for the commissioning of the Grays High Street 
GP practice, only the Walk-in Service. NHS England is responsible for 
ensuring adequate primary care provision.

The Board was told that the CCG had submitted a bid for the Prime Minister’s 
Challenge Fund.  If successful the funding would be used to extend services 
for weekend opening and would enhance the capacity of Primary Care.

It was noted that the report will come back to the Board for a review. 

RESOLVED:  

Recommendations agreed

45. The future of the Walk in Service Report 



Beata Malinowska presented the report on the future of Thurrock’s Walk-in 
Service. 

Established in March 2010 the Walk-in Service is currently undergoing a 
public consultation from 2nd February to 24th March, this was launched by the 
CCG to gather input from the community around the Walk-in Service in Grays.

According to research 37% of patients who use the Walk-in Service do so as 
a reassurance of service e.g.  secondary reviews after a patient has already 
visited their registered GP – which isa duplication of service. 

Analysis was carried out and patient surveys initiated due to the numbers of 
patients scheduling appointments and then not attending. 

Attendance costs at one of the Hubs is approximately £12-£15 per head.  This 
is compared to an average of £32 per head for an attendance at the Walk-in 
Service. 

Concerns were raised about where people living in the east of the Borough 
were going, and whether they were attending Basildon Accident and 
Emergency. 

Research had concluded that people did not travel to the Hospital due to the 
distance. 

RESOLVED: 

Recommendations agreed.

46. The Better Care Fund pooled fund Section 75 Agreement Report 

The report was presented by Roger Harris, Mandy Ansell, and Christopher 
Smith.

The Better Care Fund Plan has now been approved by Minsters, with 
confirmation received from Dame Barbara Hakin. 
 
Cabinet will be asked to approve the section 75 pooled fund agreement in 
March, followed by the CCG Board.

The Plan focuses initially on older people’s services. The mandated amount 
was £10 million with Thurrock’s pooled fund being £18 million.  The Plan will 
enable the CCG and Council to consider innovative ways of approaching 
joined-up services at a local level. 

A payment-for-performance element will release funding but is dependent 
upon reducing hospital admissions by 3.5%.  



New governance arrangements will be established, with the membership 
comprised of senior management, to oversee the fund.  A pooled fund 
manager will report directly to the new arrangements on performance, activity 
and quality. 

Thurrock Council will be the host organisation for the Better Care Fund which 
will be governed via the section 75 agreement.

A performance framework will be established, with a scorecard in place to 
measure progress and outcomes. 

The Board were made aware that regular financial reports will be required as 
part of the Agreement.

 
RESOLVED:

Recommendation agreed.  

47. Forward Plan 

Cllr Rice informed the Board of the dates of future meetings, it was agreed 
that a meeting should be organised for June.   

The meeting finished at 3.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

